1
Vol.:(0123456789)
Scientific Reports |         (2023) 13:1045  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-023-28046-9
Phase diagrams
of  PEG1000,1500,2000,4000,6000 + lithium
citrate + water ATPSs,
and the partitioning of salbutamol

2 + w
top
3 = 1
(6)wbot
1 + wbot
2 + wbot
3 = 1
Table 1.  Chemicals used in this work. a Purity as provided by suppliers. b Double-distilled deionized water with
the conductivity of 0.7 μS·cm−1 was used.
Chemical
Purification
method Chemical formula Source
Puritya (mass
fraction) Mw (g·mol−1) CAS no
Trilithium citrate Thermal Li3C6H5O7 Merck (Germany) 98% 209.923 6080-58-6
PEG1000 – H(OCH2CH2)nOH Merck (Germany)  > 99%  ~ 1000 25322-68-3
PEG1500 – H(OCH2CH2)nOH Merck (Germany)  > 99%  ~ 1500 25322-68-3
PEG2000 – H(OCH2CH2)nOH Merck (Germany)  > 99%  ~ 2000 25322-68-3
PEG4000 – H(OCH2CH2)nOH Merck (Germany)  > 99%  ~ 4000 25322-68-3
PEG6000 – H(OCH2CH2)nOH Merck (Germany)  > 99%  ~ 6000 25322-68-3
Salbutamol – C13H21NO3
Exir pharmaceutical
Co. Boroujerd(Iran)  ≥ 98% 239.31 18559-94-9
Water Double-distilled